As Engrossed: 3/24/95

1	State of Arkansas
2	80th General Assembly ABII ACT 858 OF 1995
3	Regular Session, 1995 HOUSE BILL 1163
4	By: Representatives D. Wood and Molinaro
5	
6	
7	For An Act To Be Entitled
8	"AN ACT TO AMEND ARKANSAS CODE § 11-6-106 TO ELIMINATE THE
9	PROHIBITION AGAINST PERSONS UNDER THE AGE OF SIXTEEN (16)
10	YEARS OLD FROM WORKING IN BOWLING ALLEYS; AND FOR OTHER
11	PURPOSES."
12	
13	Subtitle
14	"TO ALLOW PERSONS UNDER THE AGE OF
15	SIXTEEN (16) YEARS OLD TO WORK IN
16	BOWLING ALLEYS."
17	
18	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:
19	
20	SECTION 1. Arkansas Code § 11-6-106 is amended to read as follows:
21	"11-6-106. Children under age 16 years - Prohibitions against certain
22	kinds and places of work - Exceptions.
23	(a)(1) No child under the age of sixteen (16) years shall be employed
24	upon the stage of any theater or concert hall or in connection with any
25	theatrical performance or other exhibition or show, and no child shall be
26	employed who has not passed four (4) yearly grades in the public school or
27	equivalent thereof.
28	(2) However, a child under sixteen (16) years may be employed in
29	a theatrical production or in a saloon, resort, or bar when the child and his
30	parent or guardian perform together as part of the same show and the parent or
31	guardian remains with the child in order to supervise him.
32	(b) No child under the age of sixteen (16) years shall be employed,
33	permitted, or suffered to work in any capacity:
34	(1) In, about, or in connection with any processes in which
35	dangerous or poisonous acids or gases or other chemicals are used;
36	(2) In soldering;

```
1
               (3)
                    In occupations causing dust in injurious quantities;
 2.
               (4) In scaffolding;
 3
               (5) In heavy work in the building trades;
               (6) In any tunnel or excavation;
 4
 5
               (7) In any mine, coal breaker, coke oven, or quarry; or
 6
                (8) In any pool or billiard room."
 7
         SECTION 2. All provisions of this act of general and permanent nature
 g
9 are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code
10 Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code.
11
12
         SECTION 3. If any provisions of this act or the application thereof to
13 any person or circumstance is held invalid, the invalidity shall not affect
14 other provisions or applications of the act which can be given effect without
15 the invalid provisions or application, and to this end the provisions of this
16 act are declared to be severable.
17
18
         SECTION 4. All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this act are
19 hereby repealed.
20
21
                               /s/Rep. D. Wood, et al
22
                  BECAME LAW WITHOUT GOVERNOR'S SIGNATURE: 4-3-95
23
2.4
2.5
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
```